

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**CAF NO.554/2023 IN FA NO.608/2003
The Southern Nagpur Cooperative Society**

..VS..

Shrimant Raje Laxmingsingh Rao and ors

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's Order

.....
Shri J.J.Chandurkar, Counsel for the Applicant.
Shri S.P.Kshirsagar, Counsel for R-2 & 3.
Shri Firdos Mirza, Counsel for R-10.
Mrs.Shamsi Haider, AGP for R-13.

CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.

DATED : 28/02/2023

1. By this application, the applicant seeks deletion of respondent Nos.10, 11, and 12 from the array of respondents.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that in view of compromise between the applicant and respondent Nos.10, 11, and 12, the applicant does not want to proceed with the said respondents.
3. For reasons stated in the application, the application is **allowed**.
4. The applicant is permitted to delete respondent Nos.10, 11, and 12 from array of the respondents.
5. The application is **disposed** of.

FA No.225/2002

1. Since learned Deputy Solicitor General of India Shri N.S.Deshpande for the appellant submits that the present appeal is mistakenly tagged with First Appeal No.608/2003, Registry to verify

the same.

2. Stand over after two weeks.

3. Meanwhile, the appellant to supply copies for issuance of Notices to legal heirs of respondent No.1B(i) to 1B(iv).

(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)

!! BrWankhede !!