



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

FIRST APPEAL NO.225 OF 2002

Union of India, Ministry of Defence, New Delhi, thr. Its Secretary

..vs..

Mohammad Samad s/o Mohammad Isak (Thr LR's.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Charan J. Dhumane, Advocate for the appellant.
Shri C.B. Bailmare, Advocate for respondent no.1A(iv) to (vii)

CORAM: PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.
DATED : 17/10/2025.

In pursuance of the order of this Court dated 13.10.2025, the Counsel for respondent no.1A(i) placed on record the Pursis giving thereby the details of the respondents, who are shown to be non-served. The said Pursis is taken on record.

2. The appellant, is therefore, directed to take necessary steps in the matter. It is made clear that, this matter being of year 2002 and pending since last more than 24 years, the appellant has to take positive steps to serve the respondents. Failure to which, this Court will constraint to pass appropriate orders in the matter i.e. imposing the costs on the appellant.

(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)