



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 225 OF 2002**

**(Union of India V/s Mohammad Samad Mohammad Isak & Anr.)**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. S. Kalbande, Advocate h/f Mr. C. J. Dhumane, Advocate for Appellant.

Mr. A. P. Khadatkhar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1A and 1B.

Mr. T. T. Mirza, Advocate h/f Mr. A. M. Quazi, Advocate for Respondent No.1E(v).

Mr. Chandrakant Bailmare, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1A(iv) to 1A(vii).

Ms. M. R. Kavimandan, AGP for Respondent/State.

-----  
**CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.  
DATE : DECEMBER 24, 2025.**

. In the present matter an attempt was made by this Court to see that this matter should be resolved amicably between the parties and the same was referred to Lok Adalat. However, the office note shows that in Lok Adalat held on 13/12/2025 it was directed to keep this matter before the regular Court.

2. Today the parties appearing before me pointed out that there is no likelihood of amicable settlement between the parties.

3. The Respondent No.1A(i) has placed on record the pursis dated 17/10/2025 stating therein that Respondent No.

1B(iii)-c is expired on 12/11/2023 and also supplied the details of legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.1B(iii)-c. In view of this pursis, the Appellant has to take necessary steps in the matter. The Appellant should take immediate steps and also ensure that all the Respondents are served, by considering the fact that this matter is pending on the file of this Court since the year 2002.

4. List the matter immediately after Christmas Vacation.

**[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]**

*vijaya*